
To: The Chair and Members of the 
Resources Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 2 February 2021 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : RC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392872393

RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Wednesday 10 February 2021

A meeting of the Resources Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am by video conference via Webex to consider the 
following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
of the previous meeting held on 12 October 2020 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be livestreamed on the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service YouTube channel.  This can be accessed by following the link below 
and then clicking on the Videos and Livestream buttons: 

https://www.youtube.com/dsfireupdates

https://www.youtube.com/dsfireupdates


PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 2021-22 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Level (Pages 7 - 82)
Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) and Chief Fire Officer 
(RC/21/1).

a Proposed Revenue Budget 2021-22 Option A  (Pages 83 - 90)
2020-21 Revenue Budget & Council Tax booklet – Option A (attached)

b Proposed Revenue Budget 2021-22 Option B  (Pages 91 - 98)
2020-21 Revenue Budget & Council Tax booklet – Option B (attached).

5 Capital Strategy (Pages 99 - 108)
Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (RC/21/2) attached.

6 Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2023-24 (Pages 109 - 120)
Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (RC/21/3) attached.

7 Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 121 - 132)
Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (RC/21/4) attached.

8 Treasury Management Strategy (including Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators) Report 2021-22 (Pages 133 - 168)
Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (RC/21/5) attached.

9 Treasury Management Performance 2020-21: Quarters 2 and 3 (Pages 169 - 
182)
Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) (RC/21/6) attached.

10 Financial Performance Report 2020-21: Quarters 2 and 3 (Pages 183 - 198)
Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) (RC/21/7) attached.

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of officers of Red One Ltd. and 
Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed Non-Executive Directors of the 
Board of Red One Ltd.]) be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the following Paragraph of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act: 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information).



PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

12 Restricted Minutes of Resources Committee held on 12 October 2020  
(Pages 199 - 202)

13 Red One Ltd. Financial Performance 2020-21: Quarters 2 and 3 (Pages 203 - 
208)
Report of the Officers of Red One Ltd. (RC/21/8) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Drean (Chair), Coles (Vice-Chair), Biederman, Peart, Radford, 
Wheeler and Yabsley



NOTES
1. Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.
[...]

equivalent to 0.73% of budget.  The Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) advised that this was attributable largely to the receipt of grant 
funding of £1.6m of Covid-19 grant from the government which had not been 
utilised completely in the event that a second wave of the pandemic was 
forthcoming.  Savings had also been made on service delivery staff 
(£0.294m), training investment (£0.187m), running costs and insurances 
(0.117m) and investment income (£0.071m) due to prudent planning by the 
Finance team.  The position on investment income would be monitored 
carefully in light of the possibility of diminishing investment returns due to low 
interest rates.
The Director of Finance (Treasurer) also drew attention to proposed budget 
transfers totalling £1.952m as set out at Table 3 of the report.
The position in respect of Reserves was also set out in the report and it was 
indicated that £9.651m would be utilised in 2020-21 to support direct funding 
of capital projects such as the rebuild of Plymstock station.
RESOLVED

(a) That the budget transfers shown in Table 3 of report RC/20/13 
(and as set out overleaf for ease of reference), be recommended 
to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority for approval;

Page 2



(b) That the monitoring position in relation to projected spending against 
the 2020-21 revenue and capital budgets be noted;

(c) That the performance against the 2020-21 financial targets be noted.

RC/33  Reserves Strategy 2020-21
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (RC/20/14) upon the Reserves Strategy for 2020-21.
It was noted that the report included a risk assessment on the adequacy of 
the General Fund together with a section on each of the Earmarked Reserves 
including:

 Grants received in advance;

 Invest to improve;

 Budget smoothing; 

 capital funding; and

 Specific projects - carry forward or risks identified.
RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the Reserves 
Strategy 2020-2021 for publication.

Line Description Debit Credit
Ref £m £m

Academy restructure move of cost centres - the net effect is nil
1 Increase Service Delivery staff 1.334
1 Decrease Service Delivery staff (1.334)

IFRS16 Lease accounting for vehicles and property rentals was included in leasing budget 
as a finance cost but now deferred to 2020-21, so budget remains as a direct cost charge 
rather than financing cost

9 Increase Rent and Rates 0.100
12 Increase Running Costs and Insurances 0.518
24 Decrease Loan Charges and Lease Rentals (0.618)

1.952 (1.952)

Page 3



* RC/34  Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of the officers 
of Red One Ltd. and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed 
Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
Paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act:

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any particular person – including the authority holding that information).

* RC/35  Restricted Minutes of Resources Committee held on 2 July 2020
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public [with the exception of the officers 
of Red One Ltd. and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed 
Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) were excluded from 
the meeting).
NB.  Councillors Saywell and Thomas were present for this item in a non-
voting capacity as Non-Executive Directors of Red One Ltd. 
RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2020 
be approved as a correct record.

* RC/36  Red One Performance 2020-21: Quarter 1
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public [with the exception of the officers 
of Red One Ltd. and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed 
Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) were excluded from 
the meeting).
NB.  Councillors Saywell and Thomas were present for this item in a non-
voting capacity as Non-Executive Directors of Red One Ltd.  In this context, 
each declared a non-pecuniary interest in this matter.
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance & 
Resourcing (Treasurer) and report of the Board of Red One Ltd. (RC/20/15) 
on the financial performance of Red One Ltd. in quarter 1 of 2020-21.
Reference was made to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the trading 
position for Red One Ltd. and to the financial forecasts going forward into 
2020-21.
The Committee considered whether the repayment plan for Red One Ltd., to 
cover outstanding debt to the Authority, should restart from the second 
quarter of 2020-21 and be reviewed on a quarterly basis.  
The Committee also considered a request from Red One Ltd. to fund staff 
who had not been able to be furloughed. As the company was not eligible for 
any of the Government’s Coronavirus job retention schemes, £0.027m was to 
be provided to cover the costs of two Red One employees for the period 
March – August 2020.  In doing so, the Committee noted that this amount was 
well below the De Minimis amounts allowed by state aid rules.

Page 4



Councillor Wheeler expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee to Red One 
Ltd. for all of the work undertaken by the team in such difficult times.  
Councillor Saywell also expressed his thanks for the support given to the 
company by the Authority.
RESOLVED 

(a) That the repayment plan for the second quarter of 2020-21 be 
approved and that it be reviewed on a quarterly basis;

(b) That a contribution of £0.027m to fund Red One Ltd. staff who 
were unable to be furloughed during Covid-19 restrictions be 
approved;

(c) That the financial performance of Red One Ltd. for the quarter 
ended June 2020 be noted; and

(d) That the forecast year-end performance against agreed budget 
for 2020-21 be noted.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 3.27 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/21/1 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 10 FEBRUARY 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT 2021-22 REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX LEVELS 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance and Resourcing (Treasurer) and Chief 
Fire Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) that the Committee considers the contents of this 
 report in order to make a recommendation to the Fire 
 Authority budget meeting that either: 

 (i) that the level of council tax in 2021-22 for a  
  Band D property be set at £88.24, as  outlined 
  in Option A in this report, representing no  
  increase over 2020-21, and that accordingly a 
  Net Revenue Budget Requirement for 2021-22 
  of £73,149,800 be approved;  

  OR  

 (ii) that the level of council tax in 2021-22 for a  
  Band D property be set at £90.00, as outlined in 
  Option B in this report, representing a 1.99% 
  increase over 2020-21, and that accordingly a 
  Net Revenue Budget Requirement for 2021-22 
  of £74,222,400 be approved; 

(b) that, as a consequence of the decisions at (a) above: 

  (i) the tax base for payment purposes and the  
  precept required from each billing authority for 
  payment of total precept of £53,777,027 (Option 
  A) OR £54,849,642 (Option B), as detailed on 
  Page 2 of the respective budget booklet, be  
  approved; 

  (ii) the council tax for each property bands A to H 
  associated with the total precept as detailed 
  in the respective budget booklet, be   
  approved; and 

  (iii) that the Treasurer’s ‘Statement of the  
  Robustness of the Budget Estimates and the 
  Adequacy of the Auth
[...]
sed Capital Programme (from 2024-25 onwards) 
on the 5% debt ratio Prudential Indicator as indicated 
in this report be noted.

EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY

This report sets out the proposals for a three year Capital 
Programme covering the years 2021-22 to 2023-24 and also 
outlines the difficulties in meeting the full capital expenditure 
requirement for the Authority, given the number of fire stations, fire 
appliances and associated equipment required to be maintained 
and eventually replaced.  
The Committee has been advised over recent years of the 
difficulties in maintaining a programme that is affordable within the 
5% Prudential Indicator against a reducing revenue budget. The 
Committee has supported the Treasurer’s recommendation that the 
Authority should seek alternative sources of funding other than 
external borrowing to support future capital investment. 
To inform longer term planning, the Prudential Indicator has been 
profiled for a further two years beyond 2023-24 based upon 
indicative capital programme levels for the years 2024-25 to 2025-
26.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

As indicated within the report.

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues 
emanating from this report.

APPENDICES A. Summary of Proposed Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2023-
24 (and indicative Capital Programme 2024-25 to 2025-26).

B. Prudential Indicators 2021-22 to 2023-24 (and indicative 

Page 109

Agenda Item 6



Prudential Indicators 2024-25 to 2025-26). 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None

Page 110



1. INTRODUCTION
1.1. Each year, the Capital Programme is reviewed and adjusted to include new 

projects and those carried forward, allowing the capital investment needs of the 
Service to be understood over a three year rolling programme. In constructing 
the programme, considerable effort is made to ensure that the impact of 
borrowing is maintained below the 5% ratio of financing costs to net revenue 
stream – one of several Prudential Ind
[...]


2024/2
5

2025/2
6

Firefighter pay awards 0.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
Support staff pay awards 0.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
Inflation and Pensions 0.70% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
Cost Pressures £m -0.2 3.1 5.1 2.5 2.1
Total Budget requirement £m 77.1 80.2 85.3 87.8 89.9

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

RC/21/5

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 10 FEBRUARY 2021

SUBJECT OF REPORT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (INCLUDING 
PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY INDICATORS REPORT 2021-
22 TO 2023-24)

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer)

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Authority be recommended to approve:
(a). the expansion of its approved counter parties to 

include subsidiary entities but the terms and 
conditions of any such arrangement be reserved to 
the Authority;

(b). the Treasury Management Strategy and the Annual 
Investment Strategy; 

(c). the Minimum Revenue Provision statement for 2021-
22, as contained as Appendix B;

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY As agreed at the Authority meeting of 18 December 2017, there is 
a requirement for Resources Committee to review the Treasury 
Management Strategy for recommendation to the Authority. This 
report sets out a treasury management strategy and investment 
strategy for 2021-22, including the Prudential Indicators 
associated with the capital programme for 2021-22 to 2023-24 
considered elsewhere on the agenda of this meeting.  A Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement for 2021-22 is also included for 
approval.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

As indicated in this report

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
human rights and equality legislation.

APPENDICES A. Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators 2021-22 to 
2023-24.

B. Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2021-22.
C.       Link Treasury Solutions economic report

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Local Government Act 2003.
Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
[...]
provides further analysis of those debts in excess of 85 days old.
TABLE 8 – DEBTS OUTSTANDING FOR MORE THAN 85 DAYS – QUARTER 3

No Total Value Action Taken
Red One Ltd 45 £934,8187 A repayment plan has been agreed 

with the subsidiary company following 
its revised business plan, however this 
is on hold due to the cancellation of 
courses due to COVID. 

Various 14 £13,534 Invoices with small debtors are being 
chased using standard procedures 
and pursued with our debt recovery 
officer where appropriate.

  AMY WEBB
Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer)

Page 193



APPENDIX A TO REPORT RC/21/7
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020-21 – QUARTER 2
Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management 
Indicators

Forecast
Outturn

£m

Target
£m

Variance
(favourable)

/adverse
£m

Capital Expenditure 10.167 11.217 (0.900)
External Borrowing vs Capital Financing 
Requirement (CFR)  - Total

- Borrowing
- Other long term liabilities

26.656

24.851
1.010

26.656

24.851
1.010

(0.000) 

External borrowing vs Authorised limit for external 
debt  - Total

- Borrowing                                                   
      -     Other long term liabilities

       25.861
         

24.850
         1.010

27.872
    

26.710
      1.162

(0.011) 

Debt Ratio (debt charges as a %age of total 
revenue budget

3.95% 5.00% (1.05)bp 

Cost of Borrowing – Total
-Interest on existing debt as at 31-3-20
-Interest on proposed new debt in 2020-21

1.077
1.077
0.000

1.077
1.077
0.000

(0.000)  

Investment Income – full year 0.201 0.201 (0.000)
Actual (30 
Sept 2020)

%

Target for 
quarter

%

Variance
(favourable)

/adverse

Investment Return 0.33% -0.05% (0.38)bp

Prudential Indicators and Treasury 
Management Indicators

Forecast 
(30 March 

2020)
%

Target
Upper limit

%

Target
Lower 
limit

%

Variance
(favourable)

/adverse
%

Limit of fixed interest rates based on 
net debt

100.00% 100.00% 70.00% 0.00%

Limit of variable interest rates based 
on net debt

0.00% 30.00% 0.00% (3
[...]
ES (38,812) 9,781 (29,631)

PROVISIONS
Doubtful Debt (655) - - - (655)
Fire fighters pension schemes (659) - - 100 (559)

Page 198



Document is Restricted

Page 199

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 203

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 2021-22 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Level
	Appendix D to Report RC/21/1
	Appendix E to Report RC/21/1
	Appendix F to Report RC/21/1

	4a Proposed Revenue Budget 2021-22 Option A
	4b Proposed Revenue Budget 2021-22 Option B
	5 Capital Strategy
	6 Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2023-24
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan
	Appendix A to Report RC/21/4

	8 Treasury Management Strategy (including Prudential and Treasury Indicators) Report 2021-22
	9 Treasury Management Performance 2020-21: Quarters 2 and 3
	10 Financial Performance report 2020-21: Quarters 2 and 3
	12 Restricted Minutes of Resources Committee held on 12 October 2020
	13 Red One Ltd. Financial Performance 2020-21: Quarters 2 and 3
	Appendix A to Report RC/21/8




Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Budget Meeting)
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

10 February 2021 

Present:
Councillors Drean (Chair), Coles (Vice-Chair), Biederman, Peart, Radford, Wheeler and 
Yabsley

In attendance:
Councillors Randall John (Authority Chair) and Saywell – in accordance with Standing 
Order 38(1)

* RC/37  Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.

RC/38  2021-22 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Level
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) and Chief Fire Officer) (RC/21/1) on options for the Authority’s 
Revenue Budget and associated Council Tax level in 2021-22.  It was a 
legislative requirement for the Authority to set a balanced budget and 
determine an associated Council Tax level prior to 1 March each year and this 
report set out the necessary financial background on which to consider the 
appropriate way forward.
The Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) referred to the report and 
indicated that the Council Tax referendum limit had been set by the Minister 
for Housing and Local Government at 2% for 2021-22. It was noted that there 
had been a slight increase in the grant made under the Settlement Funding 
Assessment (SFA) of 0.016% for 2021-22 amounting to an additional 
£0.035m of funding available to the Authority but this was in the face of 
reductions in settlement of 24% since 2015-16.  Separate grants would be 
allocated to compensate for the loss of council tax and business rates due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic and these were presented as income in the report. 
The options set out within the report had been prepared on the basis of the 
need to use budget smoothing reserves to balance the budget with £0.362m 
of savings already identified.  Option A required a greater input from reserves 
to fill the budget deficit.
Reference was made at this point to supporting reform of the Service through 
maintaining investment in the Pay for Availability system at £1.422m which 
was half of the annual cost if all stations decided to take part.  A request was 
made elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting to earmark funding from the 
2020-21 revenue funding underspend to cover the cost in 2021-22 should 
more stations wish to transition to the new system than budgeted for.  The 
Committee was also asked to consider a request to increase investment in 
2021-22 to cover the cost of an additional 12 Firefighter posts to increase 
establishment temporarily for 3 years to support strategic workforce planning 
in the event of short notice retirements.



The revised core budget requirement for the Authority emanating from the 
overall decrease in funding was £74.222m (based on Option B, a Council Tax 
increase of 1.99%). This option did not require any cuts or additional funding 
to be identified in order that a balanced budget could be set. The options 
recommended in the report for consideration by the Committee in setting the 
level of Council Tax in 2021-22 were:

 Option A – freeze council tax at 2020-21 level (£88.24 for a Band D 
property); or

 Option B – increase council tax by 1.99% above 2020-21 (an increase 
of £1.74 per annum to £90.00 for a Band D property).

Councillor Coles MOVED (seconded by Councillor Drean):
“that it be recommended to the Authority that the level of Council Tax 
in2021-22 for a Band D property be set at £90.00, as outlined in Option 
B,representing a 1.99% increase over 2020-21, and that an additional 
£0.415m of funding be made available to fund an additional 12 
development firefighter posts”.

Upon a vote, (6 for, 1 against) this was CARRIED whereupon it was
RESOLVED

(a). that it be recommended to the Authority that the level of Council Tax 
in 2021-22 for a Band D property be set at £90.00, as outlined in 
Option B of report RC/21/1, representing a 1.99% increase over 
2020-21;

(b). that, as a consequence of the decisions at (a) above:
(i). the tax base for payment purposes and the precept 

requiredfrom each billing authority for payment of total 
precept of £54,849,642 (Option B), as detailed on Page 2 of 
the respective budget booklet, be approved;

(ii). the council tax for each property bands A to H associated with 
the total precept as detailed in the budget booklet for option B 
be approved; and

(iii). that the Treasurer’s ‘Statement of the Robustness of the  
Budget Estimates and the Adequacy of the Authority Reserve 
Balances’, as set out at Appendix B to report RC/21/1, be 
endorsed.

(c). That the funding of £0.415m be made available within Option B to 
support the funding of an additional 12 Firefighter development 
posts in 2021-22.

(NOTE:  In accordance with Standing Order 25(3), Councillor Biederman 
requested that his vote against the above decision be recorded).



RC/39  Capital Strategy
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing
(Treasurer) (RC/21/2) that set out the proposed Capital Strategy prepared as 
a result of a requirement within the 2017 Prudential Code for all local 
authorities.
It was noted that the Strategy provided a high level overview of how capital
expenditure and the way it was financed contributed to the provision of 
services within Devon and Somerset. It also gave an overview of how the 
associated risk was managed and the implications for the future financial 
sustainability of the Authority.
The Strategy also provided the requisite governance for approval and 
monitoring of capital expenditure.
RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to endorse the Capital 
Strategy as set out within report RC/21/2.

RC/40  Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2023-24
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing
(Treasurer) (RC/20/3) that set out the proposals for a three year Capital 
Programme covering the years 2021-22 to 2023-24. The report outlined the 
difficulties in meeting the full capital expenditure requirements for this 
Authority given the number of fire stations, fire appliances and associated 
equipment required to be maintained and eventually replaced.
It was noted that the Capital Programme had been constructed on the basis of
ensuring that borrowing was maintained below the 5% ratio of financial cost to 
net revenue stream, one of several Prudential Indicators previously agreed by 
the Authority. The revised programme had been prepared on the basis that 
increased revenue contribution to capital would be limited in future years to 
the amount saved from reductions in borrowing.  There would be significant 
pressure in future years, however, with an emerging gap between the costs of 
maintaining the new asset base and an affordable capital programme based 
on the utilisation of revenue contributions, existing borrowing and the capital 
reserve.
RESOLVED that the Authority at its budget meeting on 19 February 2021 be
recommended to:

(a). approve the draft Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2023-24 and 
associated Prudential Indicators, as detailed in the report and 
summarised at Appendices A and B respectively to report RC/21/3; 
and

(b). note, subject to (a) above, the forecast impact of the proposed 
Capital Programme (from 2024-25 onwards) on the 5% debt ratio 
Prudential Indicator as indicated in this report.



RC/41  Medium Term Financial Plan
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing
(RC/21/4) that set out the proposed Medium Term Financial Plan for this 
Authority in accordance with the requirements set out within the Fire & 
Rescue National Framework for England (2018).
The Plan outlined funding, income and expenditure forecasts for the Authority 
for the next five financial years (to 2025-26) together with details of how the 
forecasts were constructed (including funding sources and expenditure/cost 
pressures).
RESOLVED that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be 
recommended to endorse the Medium Financial Plan for publication as 
appended to report R/21/4.

RC/42  Treasury Management Strategy (including Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators) Report 2021-22
NB.  Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services, was in attendance for 
this item.
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing
(Treasurer) (RC/21/5) in respect of the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Annual Investment 
The report set out the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and 
Investment Strategy for 2021-22, including the Prudential Indicators 
associated with the capital programme for 2021-22 to 2023-24 considered 
elsewhere on the agenda of this meeting. A Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement for 2021-22 was also included for approval.
RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve:

(a) The expansion of its approved counter parties to include subsidiary 
entities but the terms and conditions of any such arrangement be  
reserved to the Authority;

(b) the Treasury Management Strategy and the Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2021-22; and

(c) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement for 2021-22, as 
contained at Appendix B of report RC/21/5.

* RC/43  Treasury Management Performance 2020-21: Quarters 2 and 3
NB.  Adam Burleton, representing Link Asset Services, was in attendance for 
this item.
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance &
Resourcing (Treasurer) (RC/21/6) that set out details of the treasury 
management performance for the second and third quarters of 2020-21 (to 
December 2020) as compared to the agreed targets for 2020-21 in 
compliance with the Chartered institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice.



Adam Burleton gave an overview of the Service’s performance to date against 
the approved Treasury Management Strategy and made reference to the 
following points:

 The Bank of England forecast that the UK economy may recover to 
reach its pre-pandemic level in quarter 1 of 2022 may be optimistic 
given the impact of the third lockdown and the point that economic 
output had shrunk in the UK by about 10%;

 Monetary policy would remain unchanged until there was clear 
evidence that any spare capacity in the economy had been eliminated;

 It was expected that inflation may peak at just over 2% towards the end 
of 2021 but this was expected to be a temporary, short lived factor and 
so was not a concern;

 The bank rate was envisaged to remain the same until March 2024 
even if inflation moved above the 2% inflationary target set;

 The level of unemployment in the UK had been mitigated by the current 
Government Furlough Scheme but this could rise above 7% once this 
ended;

 Further quantitative easing had been undertaken to £895bn and 
national debt was now at £2tn so there was a risk that the UK 
sovereign rating may be down rated in due course.  The Covid 
vaccinations were expected to be successful, however, so the market 
should improve as a result;

 There had been no change to the Authority’s investment strategy which 
remained focused as security and liquidity of its assets over yield;

 The Authority had outperformed the three month LIBID benchmark in 
quarters 2 and 3 of 2020-21 with a return of 0.33% in Quarter 2 and 
0.20% in Quarter 3 and investment interest of £0.080m; and

 There had been no new borrowing and the Authority had not breached 
its Prudential Indicators (affordability limits).

RC/44  Financial Performance report 2020-21: Quarters 2 and 3
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing
(Treasurer) (RC/20/7) that set out the Service’s financial performance during 
the second and third quarters of 2020-21 against the targets agreed for the 
current financial year. The report provided a forecast of spending against the 
2020-21 revenue budget with explanation of the major variations.
The Committee noted that forecast spending by the year end would be 
£76.077m representing a saving of £1.2m, equivalent to 1.55% of the total 
budget. Reference was made to the proposed budget transfers set out at 
Tables 3 of the report which it was suggested should be transferred to an 
earmarked reserve to help offset future year costs.
The Head of Finance drew attention to an error in the figures reported within 
the report under the aged debt analysis at tables 7 and 8.  He advised the 
Committee of the correct figures which were as follows:



Table 7 corrrections:
Total Value

£ %
Current (allowed 28 days in which to pay 
invoice) 82,172 8.64%

1 to 28 days overdue 82,294 8.65%
29-56 days overdue 0 0.00%
57-84 days overdue 0 0.00%
Over 85 days overdue 783,639 82.71%
Total Debt Outstanding as at 31 
December 2020 948,105 100.00%

Table 8 corrections
No. Total Value Action Taken

Red One Ltd. 45 £770,104 A repayment plan has 
been agreed with the 
subsidiary company 
following its revised 
business plan, however 
this is on hold due to the 
cancellation of courses 
due to COVID.

Various 14 £13,534 Invoices with small 
debtors are being chased 
using standard 
procedures and pursued 
with our debt recovery 
officer where appropriate.

RESOLVED
(a) That the budget transfers shown in Table 3 of report RC/21/7 (and 

as set out below for ease of reference) be recommended to the 
Authority for approval;

(b) That the monitoring position in relation to projected spending against 
the 2020-21 revenue and capital budgets be noted; and

Line Description Debit Credit
Ref £m £m

To fund Pay for Availability in future years which has been delayed in 2020-21 - see paragrpah 3.1
1 Decrease Service Delivery staff (1.442)

36 Create Earmarked Reserve to help fund future year costs 1.442

1.442 (1.442)



(c)That the performance against the 2020-21 financial targets be noted.

* RC/45  Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of the Officers 
of Red One Ltd. and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed 
Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information.

* RC/46  Restricted Minutes of Resources Committee held on 12 October 2020
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public {with the exception of the Officers 
of Red One Ltd. and Councillors Saywelll and Thomas – Authority appointed 
Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.) were excluded from 
the meeting).
NB. Councillors Saywell and Thomas were present for this item in a non-
voting capacity as Non-Executive Directors of Red One Ltd. (in support of Dr 
Sian George) but did not speak.
RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 
2020 be approved as a correct record.

* RC/47  Red One Ltd. Financial Performance 2020-21: Quarters 2 and 3
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public [with the exception of the Officers 
of Red One Ltd. and Councillors Saywell and Thomas [Authority appointed 
Non-Executive Directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.]) were excluded from 
the meeting).
NB. Councillors Saywell and Thomas were present for this item in a non-
voting capacity as Non-Executive Directors of Red One Ltd. (in support of Dr 
Sian George) and left the room during voting on this item.
The Committee considered a report of the Officers of Red One Ltd.) (RC/21/8) 
on the financial performance of Red One Ltd. in quarters 2 and 3 of 2020-21.
RESOLVED that the recommendations as set out within report RC/21/7 be 
approved.

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.03 pm


